## UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

BERKELEY • DAVIS • IRVINE • LOS ANGELES • MERCED • RIVERSIDE • SAN DIEGO • SAN FRANCISCO



SANTA BARBARA • SANTA CRUZ

UC MERCED EXTENSION

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA MERCED 5200 N. LAKE ROAD | MERCED, CA 95343 TEL: 209-228-8639 | FAX: 209-228-4060

February 15, 2024

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter defines the scope of the Teach-Out Agreement between UC Merced Extension and UC Riverside School of Education. The purpose of this agreement is to ensure the equitable treatment of candidates and a reasonable opportunity for them to complete their program of study should the UC Merced Extension Preliminary Teacher Preparation Program close.

## Agreement.

Partner institution will allow candidates to apply to the equivalent program on a rolling basis immediately following the UC Merced Extension program closing. The partner institution will transfer up to 6 semester units (or 8 quarter units), per their transfer policy stated in the student handbook and/or catalogue.

## Academic Standing.

Partner institution will only accept students in as transfers who provide a letter of good standing from UC Merced Extension.

## Term of Obligation.

Any UC Merced Extension student who fails to apply, be accepted, and matriculate within two years of the closing will be excluded from this Agreement. UC Merced Extension students who have graduated, failed to be continuously enrolled, withdrawn or dropped will be excluded from this agreement.

Annette Annette Roberts Webb
Signature Roberts Webb
Date: 2024.03.20
14:52:17-07'00'

Dean
Title

Digitally signed by Annette Roberts Webb
Date: 2024.03.20
14:52:17-07'00'

Signature Docusigned by:
Signature Docusigned by:
Signature Docusigned by:
Docusigned by:
Signature Docusigned by:
Date: 2024.03.20
Title

Dean
Title

UC Merced Extension
Teacher Preparation Program
School of Education 1207
5200 N. Lake Road
Sproul Hall
Merced, CA 95343
Riverside, CA 92521